FILED 1st JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
Rio Arriba County
7/10/2023 11:39 AM
KATHLEEN VIGIL CLERK OF THE COURT
Monica Chavez Crespin

STATE OF NEW MEXICO COUNTY OF RIO ARRIBA FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

SHASTA N. INMAN, as Guardian ad litem of G.S., a minor child,

Plaintiff,

No. D-117-CV-2019-00136

VS.

CLARENCE GARCIA, DEBBIE GARCIA, FAMILYWORKS, INC., ACADIA HEALTHCARE COMPANY, INC., in his Official Capacity, YOUTH AND FAMILY CENTERED SERVICES OF NEW MEXICO, INC. d/b/a DESERT HILLS,

Defendants.

SPECIAL VERDICT

Question No.1: In accordance with the damage instructions given by the Court, we find the total amount of compensatory damages suffered by G.S. to be as follows:

\$ 80,000,000 (Eighty million dollars)

Proceed to Question No. 2.

Question No. 2: In accordance with the punitive damage instructions given by the Court, does the conduct of Defendant Acadia Healthcare Company, Inc., justify punitive damages?

Answer: YES (Yes or No)

If the answer to Question No. 2 is "No", then skip to Question No. 4.

If the answer to Question No. 2 is "Yes", you are to answer Question No. 3.

Question No. 3: In accordance with the punitive damage instructions given by the Court, we award the following amount in punitive damages against Defendant Acadia Healthcare Company, Inc.:

Answer: \$250,000,000 (Two-hundred-fifty million dollars)

Proceed to Question No. 4.

Question No. 4: In accordance with the punitive damage instructions given by the Court, does the conduct of Defendant Youth and Family Centered Services, Inc. d/b/a Desert Hills justify punitive damages?

Answer: YES (Yes or No)

If the answer to Question No. 4 is "No", then skip to Question No. 6.

If the answer to Question No. 4 is "Yes", you are to answer Question No. 5.

Question No. 5: In accordance with the punitive damage instructions given by the Court, we award the following amount in punitive damages against Defendant Youth and Family Centered Services, Inc. d/b/a Desert Hills:

Answer: \$ 75,000,000 (Seventy-five million dollars)

Question No. 6: In accordance with the punitive damage instructions given by the Court, does the conduct of Defendant Familyworks, Inc. justify punitive damages?

Answer: YES (Yes or No)

If the answer to Question No. 6 is "No", then skip to Question No. 8.

If the answer to Question No. 6 is "Yes", you are to answer Question No. 7.

Question No. 7: In accordance with the punitive damage instructions given by the Court, we award the following amount in punitive damages against Defendant Familyworks, Inc.:

Answer: \$ 75,000,000 (Seventy-Rive million dollars)

Question No. 8: In accordance with the punitive damage instructions given by the Court, does the conduct of Defendant Clarence Garcia justify punitive damages?

Answer: YES (Yes or No)

If the answer to Question No. 8 is "No", then you are finished and the Foreman must sign the Special Interrogatories.

If the answer to Question No. 8 is "Yes", you are to answer Question No. 9.

Question No. 9: In accordance with the punitive damage instructions given by the Court, we award the following amount in punitive damages against Defendant Clarence Garcia:

Answer:

\$ 5,000,000 (Five million dollars)

Chrotyhu Michael Desbey-M. Linean Foreperson